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A Message from

The Mayor of Weymouth

: (Councillor Lucie M. Hill, J.P.)

TO THE M.C.C.

I am very pleased that you have again chosen Weymouth as the
finishing point for the Exeter Trial. I look forward to welcoming you
here in January.

I hope that this classic winter trial will be successful and entirely
enjoyable and that all concerned will arrive safely in Weymouth,
where I can assure you a warm and friendly welcome awaits you
we are most interested in the objects of your organisation, which do
much, I am convinced, to further the cause of good manners and
therefore safety on the roads.

On behalf of Weymouth I wish you all a very happy Christmas
and New Year.

(Sgd.) LUCIE M. HILL

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

The Committee express, on behalf of the Club, their sincere
thanks to the Mayor and the Weymouth Council for the facilities
they make available to the Club and for their much appreciated
presentation of Class Awards.

The Committee also thank the R.A.C., the A.A., various local
authorities and police forces, garage, hotel and café proprietors,
whose co-operation make the use of the present rcute possible, and
are particularly indebted to H. Mead, Esq. for the use of his land at
Bradford Down. The route, however, would be useless without
the many officials, both members and non-members, on whose
enthusiastic help this competition depends.
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THE EXETER TRIAL

Fifty-six years ago, on Boxing Day, 1910, the M.C.C. launched
the first Exeter Trial and, apart from the war and petrol rationing
periods, it has been the classic annual winter trial ever since.

Despite the fact that this 1910 event was from Hounslow (o
Exeter and back, a run of 322 miles, no less than 96 stalwarts entered
for what proved to be a strenuous 24 hours.

Nowadays, although the mileage is much the same, the route
extends to the west of Exeter and returns along the coasts of Devon
and Dorset. For many years the trial finished at Bournemouth, but
in 1957 a move was made to Weymouth to give more time for even-
ing festivities at the finish. This arrangement continues with great
success. Some of the observed sections have been in use for over 30
years, among them Meerhay, Fingle Bridge and Simms Hill. The
two latter, although of very different natures, are generally con-
sidered to be among the finest and fairest hills in the country and a
clean climb is still an achievement today.

CLASSES AND AWARDS

The Individual Classes

Class A—Solo Scooters Class 4a—Saloon cars with front engine
Class 1—Solo Motor cycles Class 4b—Saloon cars with rear engine
Class 2—Sidecars and Three-wheelers Class 5—Others Cars

Class 3—Trials cars and specials

The Team Sections

Section (a)—Solo Scooters Section (e)—Motor cycles, including

Section (b)—Solo motor cycles at least one competitor in Classes

Section (¢c)—Army motor cycles Aor?2

Section (d)—Cars excluding Class 4 Section (f)—Cars, including at least
one competitor in Class 4

The Awards

SPECIAL AWARDS are given lor the best performance in ecach
individual class.

FIRST, SECOND and THIRD CLASS AWARDS are given according
to individual performance.

TEAM AWARDS are given to the best team in each team class.

The above is for information only. It does not in any way modify the
1965 Edition of the M.C.C. Standing Supplementary Regulations.



OFFICIALS

STEWARDS
Major R. I. Marians, O.B.E., A. B. Bourne, B. W. Clarke.

KENILWORTH (Queen & Castle Hotel)
Chief Official : J. H. Whittindale.
Scrutineer : G. Horton.
Officials : Mr. Whittindale’s party, R. P. Morley and friend.

LONDON (Airline Transport Service Station, Colnbrook By-Pass)
Chief Official: W. A.S. Knox-Gore.
Scrutineer: L. S. Rayfield.
Officials : Members of the Grange M.C., L. E. Davis.

LAUNCESTON (Ace of Clubs, Lewdown)
Chief Official: R. E. Beer.
Scrutineers: S. G. Wooldridge, T. Howard.
Officials: Mr. Beer’s party.

YEOVILTON (Yeovilton Café)
Chief Official : J. D. Cooper.
Officials : Mr. Cooper’s Party.

EXETER (Exeter Motel, Exeter By-Pass)
Chief Official: C. M. Davis.
Timekeeper: M. J. Davis.
Officials: L. C. Nunn, C. E. Arber, K. Wright, D. Hefter.
SPECIAL TEST
Chief Official :
Timekeeper: W. A. Stone.
Officials: A. R. Cox and Members of T.O.M.C.C. (Reading).

TILLERTON
Chief Official: E.J. Bores.
Officials: Mrs. Bores, R. E. Breach, B. B. Whitehouse, D. P. Hawker and
friend, W. R. McAdoo.

FINGLE BRIDGE
Chief Official: S. G. Tett.
Officials : D. J. Meldrum, C. J. Ducat, M. R. Dunkley and party,
G. D. Woodage, K. Phillips, C. E. Charlesworth and party.
Land Rover: J. L. Elliott.
Tractor: E. W. Tancock.

WATERWORKS
Chief Official: H. R. Mawson.
Officials: J. F. Sach and friend, B. J. Parsons and party.
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SIMMS
Chief Official: E. Travers.
Officials: E. Travers, Jun., Mr. and Mrs. B. R. C. Cowman, A. Bowden
and members of the West of England M.C., S. R. Shepherd.
Tractor :
STRETES
Chief Official : J. Tucker-Peake.
Officials : H. H. Joslin, C. W. Pearson, Mrs. Tucker-Peake, A. Tucker-Peake,
P. Tucker-Peake, V. Tucker-Peake.
Land Rover: C. H. Gollop.

WATERLOO
Chief Official: W. F. Gowlett.
Officials: Mrs. M. Gowlett, Mr. and Mrs. T. E. Oxley, F. Denison and
friend, D. J. Bentley and party, J. Roberts and party.
Land Rover: B. Vaughan.
MEERHAY
Chief Official: R. J. S. Betts.
Officials : E. J. Kendall and Members of the Weymouth and S. Dorset M.C.
& L.C.C., E. J. Irons and friend.
Tractor :

KNOWLE LANE
Chief Official : D. N. Shackles.
Officials : C. R. Bell, D. R. Yorke and party.

BRADFORD DOWN (Time Control)
Timekeeper: J. C. Lowe.

BRADFORD DOWN (Special Test)
Chief Official: 1. C. Wilson.
Timekeeper: M. Savage.
Officials :

WEYMOUTH
Chief Official: E. W. Choldcroft.
Officials: J. C. Sawtell.
Signatures : Mrs. B. Masters, Mrs. M. Marians, Mrs. B. Wilson,
Mrs. D. E. King, Mrs. M. Lampard.

TRAVELLING OFFICIALS

T. E. Fleetwood, R. Mercer.
LAST OFFICIAL CAR

F. Warmsley.
CLERK OF THE COURSE

R. A. Hannam.

SECRETARY OF THE MEETING

Mrs. M. W. Shackles, “Trengwainton”, 9 Southfield Gardens, Burnham,
Bucks. (Phone: 2582).

GENERAIL SECRETARY OF THE M.C.C.
R. L. Archer, 70 Stoneleigh Road, Clayhall, Tlford, Essex.
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WHERE TO SEE LIST OF ENTRIES
THE EXETER TRIAL *Travelling Marshal TCompeting for Triple Award

STARTING FROM KENILWORTH
CLASSES A & I —SOLO MOTOR CYCLES

Starting
. . . t Time No. Name Vehicl
Spectators who intend to visit any of the undermentioned e i
observed sections are earnestly asked to co-operate by not parking " . p.m.
vehicles in the narrow lanes appr(.)aching or leaving the observed 9.21 *] Spragg, L. F. - Matchless 646
sections, unless they can park entirely clear of the roadway. “No ‘ 9.22 2 Fetherston, P. J. - Velocette 499
parking beyond this point” notices will be shewn where necessary { 923 13 Jones, T. L. Y. - Greeves 250
and it is hoped that spectators will strictly observe this information. { 9.24 4 Marshall, R. M. J. . BSA. 348
The first competitor is due one minute after the time shown, the ) 9.25 5 Legg, M. I. - Triumph 490
remainder being due at one-minute intervals. The last competitor 926 16 Fitz-Hugh, F. E. - Triumph 497
is due about 4 hours after times shown. i 9.27 7 Vivian, J. D. - Triumph 490
|
9.28 8 Banks, N. D. - Lambretta G.T. (Cl. A) 200
9.29 9 Jones, Miss J. - Vespa S.S. (CL. A) 90
LI ] 9.30 10 Rinvolucri, B. - Vespa S.S. (Cl. A) 180
‘.' 9.31 Il Heath, F. P. - Norton 490
| 9.32 12 Broom, M. J. - Norton 588
Section Standard time ‘ 933 13 Lee, J. R. - James 197
(Nearest town or village in brackets) January 7th i 9.34 14 Howe, S. - B.S.A. 175
" 935 15 Pryce, E. S. T. - Greeves 24¢
TILLERTON (Tedburn St. Mary) ... .. ..  630am. g IR i
FINGLE BRIDGE (Drewsteignton) ... 6.50 a.m.
CLASS II —SIDECARS
WATERWORKS (Bovey Tracey) ... 7.20 a.m. .
9.36 16 Elgar, E. G. S. - Triumph 650
SIMMS (Ilsington) ... 7.50 a.m. P
STRETES (Ottery St. Mary) ... 9.20 a.m. i .
STARTING FROM LONDON (COLNBROOK)
WATERLOO (Branscombe) 9.50 a.m. %
MEERHAY (Beaminster) 11.00 a.m. CLASSES A & 1—SOLO MOTOR CYCLES
KNOWLE LANE (Bridport) ... 11.30 am. 397 7 BusbyLN.RG = Maishies 350
9.38 18 Gardner, J. - Velocette 499
FINISH (Weymouth) ... 12.40 p.m. - 9.39 19 Woolcott, G. W. - Matchless 498
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Starting
Time No. Name Vehicle c.C.
p.m. )
9.40 20 Doswell, V. S. - B.M.W. 250
9.41 21 Coleman, R. J. - BS.A. 250
9.42 22  MacGregor, R. - Greeves 246
9.43 23 Brosnan, S. - AlS. 500
9.44 24 Gough, R. J. - Zundapp 250
9.45 25 Erwood, D. G. - Nortfield 490
9.46 26  Bonwick, A. L. - Francis-Barnett 249
9.47 27 Heath, N. S. - D.M.W. 197
9.48 28 Randall, F. - Greeves 500
9.49 29 Cane,]J. P. - Motobi 48
9.50 30 Ayling, A. F. - Honda 247
9.51 31 Bowler, L. W. N. - B.M.W. 245
9.52 32 Lowe, T. A. - Triumph 490
9.53 33 Stoddart, T. W. J. - Honda Sports 90
9.54 34 Mills, N. O. - BS.A. 500
9.55 35 Oakley, D. W. - Triumph 649
9.56 36 Kemp, M. J. - Vespa (Cl. A) 180
9.57 37 Kitto, L. - Vespa 90 S.S. (Cl. A) 90
9.58 38 Chapman, P. J. - Vespa (Cl. A) 181
9.59 39 Khambatta, K. - Puch 250
10.00 40 Townshend, K. C. - Triumph 200
10.01 41 Winchester, P. R. - Greeves 247
10.02 *42 Lavington, E. A. - Velocette 350
10.03 43 Marchant, B. - Lambretta (Cl. A) 175
10.04 44 Corner, D. G. T. - BS.A. 497
10.05 45 Flannery, H. C. - Velocette 340
10.06 46 Cornish, P. T. - Triumph 500
10.07 47 McGivern, K. J. - Triumph Trophy 650
10.08 48 Lawrence, S. N. A. - B.S.A. 500
10.09 49 Duncan, J. W. - Greeves 250
10.10 50 Richardson, A. - Greeves 250
10.11 51 Bellars, A. F. - Greeves 250
10.12 52 Kennedy, D. A. - Sprite 250
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Starting
Time No. Name

Vehicle

c.C.
CLASS II —SIDECARS & THREE-WHEELERS
p.m.
10.13 53 Mallinson, B. G. - Velocette 499
10.14 54 Lloyd, J. L. - Triumph 498
10.15 55 May, O. E. - Douglas 348
10.16 56 Slatter, M. J. - Norton 626
10.17 57 Jeffery, A. J. Norvin 998
10.18 58 Jeffs, R. M. - A.J. Norton 554
10.19 59 Bryant, R. W. - Triumph 650
10.20 60 Ward, R. T. - Royal Enficld 976
10.21 61 Pouncy, A. J. - Pouncy Dot 249
10.22 62 Sarney, B. E. - BS.A. 500
10.23 63 Antram, P. B. - B.S.A. 650
10.24 64 Badman, R. S. - Triumph 650
10.25 65 Waters, R. F. - B.S.A. 3-wheeler 1021
10.26 66 Parris, T. W. - Norton 500
10.27 67 Tingey, D. J. - Reliant 600
STARTING FROM LAUNCESTON (LEWDOWN)
CLASS II — SIDECARS
11.58 68 Bray, ). F. - Ariel 497
11.59 69 Ford, P. J. - B.M.W./Steib 600
CLASSES A & 1—SOLO MOTOR CYCLES

12.00 70 Mogford, A. R. - MABSA 350
a.m,

12.01 71 Simmons, D. R. - Triumph Trophy 500
12.02 72 Stephens, R. L. C. = AJS: 350
12.03 73  Fox, P. - Vespa (Cl. A) 125
12.04 74  Westceott, G. B. - BS.A. 500
12.05 75 Stocker, B. A. - Triumph 649
12.06 76 Heard, M. J. - Greeves 248
12.07 77 Hill, M. W. - Greeves 250
12.08 1224 Clare, C. J. - BS.A. 248



Starting Starting
Time No. Name Vehicle c.c. Class [ Time No. Name Vehicle
CLASSES III, IV & V — CARS s
| 11.10 110 Bagnall, J. T. - Hillman Imp 875 1Vb
STARTING FROM KENILWORTH k 11.11 (Il Hibberd, S. - Buckler Mk. 5 1172 \%
p.m. | 11.12 112 Rees-Jones, P. - Ford Popular 1172 1Va
1038 *78 Appleton, P. M. - Cortina 1500 IVa 1113 113 Haynes, M, - Dellow Mk. 2 172 ..
10.39 79 Ware, M. E. - Morgan 4/4 S|V 1498 v 11.14 114 Cartwright, J. W. - Riley 1.5 1489 IVa
10.40 80 Halladay, B. E. - Dellow 172 1 11.15 115 Haynes, R. R. A.H. Sprite Mk. 4 1275 Vv
1041 81 Wilson, P. S. - Hillman Imp 998 Vb 11.16 116 Spencer, J. L. Hillman 875 1Vb
10.42 82 Jordan, J. W. E. - Simca “ 944 1Vb
10.43 83 Cook, R. N. - Volkswagen 1500 IVb
10.44 84 Atkinson, Mrs. R. - Austin Cooper 997 1Va STARTING FROM LONDON (COLNBROOK)
10.45 85 Malin, K. B. - Ford 1172 1Va 11.17 #117 Cullen, R. N. - Ford 1650 IVa
1046 86 Newton, R. H. - Wolseley Hornet Spl. 1250 V 11.18 118 Shaw, K. B. - Dellow 172
10.47 87 Sterry, D. - M.G.J2 1172 \Y; 11.19 119 Jackson, F. N. - Austin Healey Sprite 1098 A"
10.48 88 Croome, M. J. - Morgan 1498 \Y; ‘ 11.20 120 Loupart, Mrs. J. - Anglia Estate 1200 IVa
10.49 89 Piercy, C. M. - Trojan 1488 \Y, 11.21 121 Vincent, F. L. - Husky 1390 1Va
10.50 90 Waistall, D. N. - Ford Anglia 1498 1Va 11.22 122 Briant, E. H. W. - Triumph 1596 1Va
10.51 91 MacDonald, A. S. - Volkswagen 1131 1Vb - 11.23 123 Davis, L. F. - Morgan 1991 A%
10.52 92 Cond, Miss R. A. - Nipper 1172 111 ) 11.24 - 124 Whitcher, K. E. - Singer Chamois 875 1Vb
10.53 93 Morgan, P. H. G. - Morgan Plus 4 Plus 2138 \% 11.25 125 Upchurch, C.S. - Volkswagen 1192 1Vb
10.54 94 Goodall, W. A. G. - Morgan 4/4 S|V 1498 A" 11.26 126 Luck, J. - Dellow ) 172 1l
10.55 95 Roberts, H. C. - Morgan 4/4 S|V 1498 A\ 11.27 1127 Le Couteur, P. - Dellow 1172 111
10.56 96 Bellamy, M. G. - Morgan 4/4 S|V 1498 \Y 1 11.28 128 Morrell, C. N. - Volkswagen 1192 1Vb
10.57 97 Owen, M. G. - Morgan Plus 4 2138 A% 11.29 129 Young, J. E. - Ford 1172 1Va
10.58 98 Postlethwaite, H. E. - Morgan 2088 A% 11.30 130 Symes, B. S. - H.R.G. 1496 \Y
10.59  *99 Woodall, H. B. - Ford Popular 1172 1Va ‘ 11.31 131 Rose, H. - Morgan 1498 \Y
11.00 100 Marshall, W. M. G. - M.G. 18/80 2468 Vv 11.32 132 Lefevre, A. F. - Morgan 1498 \Y
11.01 101 Easthope, D. - M.G.TA 1292 \Y% y 11.33 133 Wood, T. L. - Hillman Imp 875 1Vb
11.02 102 Hudson, B. N. - Volkswagen 1192 1Vb 11.34 134 Tausche, L. W. - N.S.U. Prinz 998 1Vb
1103 103 Marsden, M. H. - Ford Popular 1172 1Va t 11.35 135 Caldwell, W. B. - Triumph 2138 VvV
11.04 104 MacEwan, J. S. - Hillman Imp 875 1Vb 11.36 136 Tutton, H. W. - Fingle 1172 1Va
11.05 105 Davies, C. C. - Bradford Spl. 1000 111 11.37 *137 Hill,J. C. - Morgan 1991 \%
11.06 1106 Edkins, F. P. - Volkswagen 1285 1Vb 11.38 138 Daltrey, D. J. - Volkswagen 1192 1Vb
11.07 107 Spears, G. E. - Volkswagen 1192 1Vb 11.39 139 Walsh, E. G. - Ford Cortina GT 1498 1Va
11.08 108 Stanley, N. R. - Hillman Imp 875 1Vb 11.40 140 Stewart, W. A. C. - Ford 1172 1Va
11.09 109 Hall, 1. J. - Hillman Imp 998 1Vb q . 11.41 141 Girvan, H. M. - Dellow 1172 111
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Starting
Time No. Name Vehicle c.c. Class
p.m. ‘ *

1142 142 §lcphc115()1l. T. G. - Dellow 1172 1
11.43 143 ‘Manywcalhcrs. F. Ford Popular 1172 1Va
11.44 144 Simmons-Hodge, ). L. - Ford Popular 1172 1Va
1145 145 Hunt, A. N. - Ford Popular 1172 1Va
I1.46 146 Clarke, W. B. - Hillman Imp 875 1Vb
11.47 147 Lovett, V. - Sunbeam Imp 875 1Vb
11.48 148 Durrant, P. - Fiat 600 633 1Vb
11.49 149 Raynk)nd. R. G: Renault R8 1108 1Vb
1150 150 Durr:‘t. A. R. - Fiat 499 1Vb
11.51 151 Flcctw‘nod, R. W. - Sunbeam Imp Sports 998 1Vb
11.52 152 Andrews, K. R. Peugeot 1468 1Va
11.53 153 Betson, C. M.G. A 1489 \%
11.54 154 Newark.J. G. M.G. A 1588 A%
11.55 155 Ellison, R. C. W. - Wolseley Hornet Spl. 1592 \Y
11.56 156 Davis, A. J. - Ford Popular 1172 1Va
11.57 #157 Warren, R. E. Anglia 1498 1Va
11.58 ISB," Tucker-Peake, H. W. - Cortina GT 1498 I1Va
11.59 159 Donno, A. R. - Ford Anglia o 997 IVa

12.00 160 Frost, H. C. - Volkswagen 1350 1Vb
a.m.

12.01 161  Smith, T. V. Dellow 172 111

12.02 l()-2.v Dockray, M. J. - Dellow 1172 111

12.03 163 Barlow, R. J. - Dellow 1172 1

12.04 164 Allsop, J. - Fiat 600 D 767 1Vb_
1205 165 Leeke, M. G. H. - Singer Chamois 998 lVb‘
1206 166 Polley, L. G. T. - Ford Anglia 1500 1Va

12.07 167 Hardy, T. R. - Cortina 1200 IVa

12.08 168 Walker, Capt. A. K. F. - VW Variant 1600 1Vb

12.09 169 Langley, B. C. - Ford Prefect 1172 1Va

12.10 170 Rogers, S. - Morris Cooper “S” 1293 1Va

12.11 171  Bryce, C. H. - Ford Anglia 105E 997 1Va

12.12 172 Butler, B. E. - Dellow 172 11l

1213 173 Lowe, W. H. D. - Morgan 2088V

12.14 174 Bridges, W. W, - Volkswagen 1500 1Vb

12.15 175 Gray, R. S. - Hillman Imp 875 1Vb

12.16 176 Kelly, W. F. - Fiat 600D 767 1Vb
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Starting

Time

No.

Name

Vehicle

c.c. Class

a.am.
1.47
1.48
1.49
1.50
1.51
1.52
1.53
1.54
1.55
1.56
1.57
1.58
1.59
2.00
2.01
2.02

2.03

2.04
2.05
2.06
2.07
2.08
2.09
2.10
2.11
2.12
2.13
2.14
2.15
2.16
2.17
2.18
2.19
2.20

STARTING FROM LAUNCESTON (LEWDOWN)

*77
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192

“193
194
195
196

*197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210

Parsons, C. R.
Eyre, M. F.
Greenslade, D.
Muir, A. J.
McKee, N. W.
Webber, R. L.
Goddard, E. J. G.
Wiltshire, G. B.
Grose, W. P. J.
Rockett, Mrs. B.
Hilliard, D. G. H.
Cross, 1. P.
Dennis, R. E.
Blewett, G. W. J.
Menhenick, G.
Lennox-Jones, C. G.
Symons, L. C.
Bricknell, N. C.
Bricknell, R. C.
Cundy, A. R.
Verran, R.
Richards, D. J.
Roberts, W. J.
Moyse, E.

Julian, W. H.
Emmett, L. R.
Tippett, F. G.
Hawken, D. H.
Broadbelt, V.
Venning, A. R.
Veale, D. E, J.
Wade, P. J.
Statton, D.
Willcocks, A. W.

/9"”/ Hillman Imp
v

Austin Seven

- Hillman Imp

- V.W. Convertible
- M.G. TA

- Ford Anglia

- Ford Popular

- Fiat

- Ford Popular

Ford Popular
Ford
- N.S.U. Prinz 4

“ H.R.G.

-w=Volkswagen

- Sunbeam Alpine
- A.H. Sprite Mk. I
- Triumph TR3

- Dellow

- Morgan Plus 4
- Ford Popular

- Ford Popular

- Ford Popular

- Imp

- Ford Prefect

- Fiat 850

- Dellow

- Ford

- Hillman Imp

- Volkswagen

- N.S.U. 1000 TT
- Volkswagen

- Cortina GT

- Vauxhall Viva SL90

- MG.B

875
747
875
1192
1292
997
1172
846
1172
1172
1172
596
1496
1192
1592
1098
1991
1172
2138
1 82
1172
1172

998
1198

843
1172
1172

875
1285
1085
1493
1498
1057
1800

1Vb
IVa
IVb
IVb

IVa
IVa
IVb
IVa
IVa
IVa
IVb

IVb



Starting

Time No. Name Vehicle c.c. Class
a.m.
2.21 211 Powell, D. J. P. - Ford Cortina GT 1498 1Va
2.22 212 Mollard, P. 1. - Ford Popular 1172 IVa
2.23 213 Chard, G. - Ford Spl. 1172 Vv
2.24 214 Chipman, M. G. - Morgan 1172 A\
2.25 215 Peake, W.J. - Volkswagen 1192 1Vb
2.26 216 Baker, G. C. - Dellow 1172 I
2.27 217 Moor, R. A. - Morgan Plus 4 1991 Vv
2.28 218 Uren, R. M. - Morgan Plus 4 2088 \%
229 219 Penhaligon, W. M. - Hillman Imp 875 1Vb
230 220 Holding, Miss B. C. - Hillman Imp 875 1Vb
231 221 Carveth, D. J. - Ford Spl. 1172 111
2.32 #4222 Johns, C. - Dellow 1172 11
2.33 223 Moore, R. H. T. - Singer Le Mans 972 A\
Competitor Name of

Team No. Name

Vehicle

C.C.

Team Section

10

I
12
13

17
18
59

MOTOR CYCLE TEAMS

Spragg, L. F.
Fetherstone, P. J.
Jones, T. 1. Y.

Legg, M. J.
Fitz-Hugh, F. E.
Vivian, J. D.

Banks, N. D.
Jones, Miss J.
Rinvolucri, B.

Heath, F. P.
Broom, M. J.
Lee, J. R.

Busby, I. N. R. G.
Gardner, J.
Bryant, R. W.

Matchless
Velocette
Greeves

Triumph
Triumph
Triumph

Lambretta
Vespa
Vespa

Norton
Norton
James

Matchless
Velocette
Triumph

12

0646
499
250

490
497
490

200
90
90

490
588
197

350
499
650

Bristol Booters b
Los Tontos b
Team

Nickspeed a
The Odd Ones b
The Mads e

Competitor Name of
Team No. Name Vehicle c.c. Team  Section
6 36 Kemp, M.J. Vespa 180 Vespa Club of
37 Kitto, L. Vespa 90 Great Britain a
38 Chapman, P. J. Vespa 181
7 44 Corner,D.G. T. B.S.A. 497 The
45 Flannery, H. C. Velocette 346 Standards b
46 Cornish, P. T. Triumph 500
8 56 Slatter, M. J. Norton 626
57 Jeffery, A. J. Norvin 998 Allmads e
58 Jeffs, R. M. A.J. Norton 554
9 70 Mogford, A. R. MABSA 350 Cornish
71 Simmons, D. R. Triumph Tphy. 500 Nationalists b
72 Stephens, R. L. C. AJS. 350
CAR TEAMS
21 82 Jordan,J. W. E. - Simca 944 Dagenham
135 Caldwell, W. B. - Triumph 2138 Waggeners f
187 Hilliard, D. G. H. - Ford 1172
22 93 Morgan, P. H. G. - Morgan 2138
94 Goodall, W. A. G. - Morgan 1498 Morgan d
95 Roberts, H. C. - Morgan 1498
23 103 Marsden, M. H. - Ford Popular 1172 Team
104 MacEwan, J. S. - Hillman Imp 875 Pegasus f
105 Davies, C. C. - Bradford Spl. 1000
24 113 Haynes, M. - Dellow 1172 Thame
114 Cartwright, J. W. - Riley 1.5 1489 & D.C.C. £
115 Haynes, R. R. - Sprite Mk. 4 1275
25 131 Rose, H. - Morgan 1498
132 Lefevre, A. F. - Morgan 1498 Bournemouth {
133 Wood, T. L. - Hillman Imp 875
26 143 Manyweathers, F. - Ford Popular 1172 The
144 Simmons-Hodge, J. L. - Ford Popular 1172 Three Pops f
145 Hunt, A. N. - Ford Popular 1172
27 175 Gray, R. S. - Hillman Imp 875
176 Kelly, W. F. - Fiat 767 Amaranthans
178 Eyre, M. F. - Austin Seven 747
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Competitor Name of

Team No. Name Vehicle c.c. Team Section

28 184 Wiltshire, G. B. - Fiat 846 Ford
185 Grose, W. P, J. - Ford Popular 1172  Sandwich f
186 Rockett, Mrs. B. - Ford Popular 1172

29 191 Menhenick, G. - Sunbeam Alp. 1592 Assortment —
192 Lennox-Jones, C. G. - A.H. Sprite 1098 Camel Vale d
193 Symons, L. C. - Triumph TR3 1991 M.C.

30 204 Hawken, D. H. - Hillman Imp 875 Camel Vale
205 Broadbelt, V. - Volkswagen 1285 M.C. I
206 Venning, A. R. - NS.U. 1085

31 217 Moor, R. A. - Morgan 1991 Thunder and
218 Uren, R. M. - Morgan 2088 Lightning f
219  Penhaligon, W. M. - Hillman Imp 875

Invitations to M.C.C. members (cars only) . ..

Stroud & D.M.C.

COTSWOLD CLOUDS TRIAL
5th February, 1967

Details from B. M. Hobbs, 11 Whitefield Close, Stonehouse, Glos.

Falcon M.C.
MARCH HARE TRIAL
12th March, 1967

Details from Miss G, Warren, Jesmond Dene, Sish Lane, Stevenage,
Herts.
14

MEMBERS’ NEWS PAGE

Derbyshire Trial Results

The Provisional Results as published have been confirmed
without amendment as the Final Results.

Opening Runs

Two Opening Runs will be held in 1967, as they were in 19606,
and will again be one in the London area and one in the Midlands.
Full details of these will be circulated to all members in the near
future.

Annual General Meeting

Those members who have never attended an A.G.M. may be
unaware that after conclusion of the formal business of the meeting
some time is always made available for informal discussion of any
aspect of the Club’s activities. This is the ideal time to put forward
ideas or complaints, as all such matters are subsequently considered
by the Committee, and in the past a number of very useful
suggestions have arisen from this source. The date of the A.G.M. is
not yet fixed at the time of writing these notes, but notice of the
meeting will of course be circulated to all members.

Edinburgh Run

This event at Whitsun will be run over an improved version of
the 1966 course, and should be a cracking good trial, well up to the
standard of other M.C.C. trials. You might like to bear this date in
mind when making your holiday arrangements this year.

Special Tests

Regular competitors will have noticed that in recent events the
character of the special tests has changed considerably by virtue of
their being held on hard metalled surfaces. Examples of this were the
special test at Bude on the Land’s End. at Buxton in the Derbyshire,
and in this event in the car park of the Exeter Motel. It is not
intended as a matter of policy to continue to hold special tests in such
locations, but our attention has been drawn to the fact that the type
of timed special test that we use cannot legally be held on the
public highway, and suitable sites on private land have not yet been
found. It will perhaps be of interest to members that in the case of
this Exeter it was originally planned to hold the first special test on
private land, the use of which had been obtained through the good
offices of one of our members, but the roads approaching this land
were very narrow and the police objected to our using them.

V.LP. at Weymouth

At the time of writing these notes we have high hopes that Bea
Masters will be able to join us at the finish of the Exeter this year,
and if these hopes materialise no doubt many old friends will wish
to greet her there.
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An Open Letter from the Retiring General Secretary
to All Members.

“Trengwainton”,
Southfield Gardens,
Burnham, Bucks.

December, 1966.

Dear Member,

I am very sorry to have to advise you that I find that I cannot
cope with the duties of General Secretary. Although as you will
know my wife has undertaken many of the duties for me, my
personal circumstances have changed since I took over at the time
of Jackie Masters death, and the only reasonable course of action
is to hand over to someone else who will be able to cope with all the
work involved.

My successor, Bob Archer, although not closely associated with
the M.C.C. until now, is a lifelong motoring enthusiast with
experience on both the competition and organisational side. He has
been appointed General Secretary of the M.C.C. with effect from the
Ist December, 1966, and will be assuming his duties gradually over
a period of about six months.

During the comparatively short period of my secretaryship I have
enjoyed the wholehearted support of the Committee, and with very
rare exceptions, of the members as a whole; I would like to take this
opportunity to thank all concerned for this assistance. There is a
strong sense of loyalty in this club, and it is this that makes the job
worth while. It is also this that makes it so disappointing that I am
obliged to give up so soon.

Yours sincerely,

A
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FROM THE COMMITTEE CHAIRMAN

Members will have read in the foregoing letter of the
retirement of Derek Shackles as Secretary of the M.C.C.
as from 30th November, 1966.

[ cannot allow the opportunity to pass without
tendering to both Mr. and Mrs. Shackles the combined
thanks of the Committee and M.C.C. Members. The
amount of work they have put into the Club in all
directions is, I am sure, greatly appreciated by all,
although I doubt if its extent is fully known to many of

us.

I am glad to say, however, that Mr. Shackles has
already indicated his desire to continue the association
with the Club and we are confident that we will often see
them at our events. To this end the Committee at its
meeting on 15th December approved the election of
Derek to the Committee.

To Mr. Archer I would extend a warm welcome on
your behalf. We feel confident that once he has become
completely familiar with M.C.C. requirements and
procedure we will have in him a worthy successor in our
line of distinguished Club Secretaries.

JOHN C. LOWE,

Chairman.



OFFICERS AND COMMITTEE OF THE M.C.C.

President: V.L. FREEMAN
Captain: MAJOR R:1. MARIANS, O.B.E.
Treasurer: H. R. MAWSON
General Secretary:

R.L. ARCHER,

70 Stoneleigh Road,
Clayhall,

Iiford,

Essex.

Phone: CREscent 3294

Committee:

J. C. Lowe (Chairman) E. C. Lunniss

J. P. Davis (Deputy Chairman)  D. N. Shackles

A. L. Bonwick H. W. Tucker-Peake
C. M. Davis J. Tucker-Peake

W. F. Gowlett [. C. Wilson

R. A. Hannam G. W. Woolcott

1967 M.C.C. EVENTS

(Dates in brackets indicate when first held)

OPENING RUNS (1902) February/March
LAND’S END TRIAL (1908) ... 24th/25th March
EDINBURGH RUN (1904) 27th May
SILVERSTONE RACE

MEETING B 8th July
SPRINT MEETING (1958) 3rd September
DERBYSHIRE TRIAL (1955) ... 7th October
EXETER TRIAL (1910) 5th/6th January, 1967
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